With regard to timeliness, the conviction petitioner challenges was affirmed on 
direct appeal on October 16, 2009, and the time to file a certiorari petition expired on 
January 14, 2010. Thereafter, petitioner filed a timely state petition on May 21, 2010. 
One hundred and twenty-six (126) days elapsed between the date petitioner’s judgment 
became final and the date he filed his first state postconviction petition. Proceedings on 
the first petition remained pending through issuance of the remittitur on July 10, 2013, 
and the limitations period was tolled during the pendency of the first petition.